
 

 

 
Date of issue: 22nd January 2014 

 
  

MEETING:  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Sohal (Chair), Rasib and Wright) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th 
November, 2013 
 

3 - 6  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

4.   Review of Premises Licence: Roshni Food and 
Wine, 18 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EQ 
 

7 - 62 Chalvey 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made availab
[...]
013  
 
Resolved   –    That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th October be 

approved as a correct record.   
 

24. Application for a Street Trading Consent:Alternative Perfumes, High 
Street Slough  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and outlined the procedure for 
the hearing. It was confirmed that all parties had received a copy of the 
paperwork.  
 

Introduction by the Licensing Officer 
 
The Assistant Licensing Officer introduced a report, setting out an application 
for an annual Street Trading Consent on the High Street, Slough submitted by 
Mr Daley, trading as Alternative Perfumes.  The proposed business 
concerned the sale of  costume jewellery, perfume, cosmetics, sunglasses, 
and hair accessories (operational hours Monday to Friday 08:00am to 
18:30pm). The Sub-Committee was reminded that it had the option to grant 
the Application subject to conditions, variations, or restrictions deemed 
necessary; or to refuse the Application. 
 

The Officer discussed the requirement to apply for street trading and it was 
highlighted that the High Street was limited to five Street Trading pitches and 
at present there were two vacancies.  The Council was obliged to consult on 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.11.13 

 

such applications and the application was referred to the Sub-Committee for 
determination because one objection was received from Councillor Hussain.   
 
Questions to the Licensing Officer 
 
None. 
 
Representations by the Applicant 
 
The Applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee and advised that he 
had twenty years experience as a Street Trader, having operated in various 
markets in London. Mr Daley discussed the reasons why he wished to 
operate on the High Street and he felt that his stall would add something to 
the street scene. He advised that his products were of lower value than shop 
products but of good quality. He emphasised that he was a professional trader 
and he would 
[...]
et Trading Consent for ‘Alternative 

Perfumes’, in the High Street, Slough, be granted.  
 

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  –  That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting as the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
26. Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Reference 06-13)  

 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and after introductions 
explained the procedure for the hearing. It was confirmed that all parties had 
received a copy of the paperwork.  
 
The Licensing Officer advised that the Sub Committee was requested to 
decide whether the Appellant (Ref 06-13) was a fit and proper person to 
continue to hold a Private Hire Driver’s licence in view of his failure to comply 
with six of the Council’s Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Policy and Conditions 
2013.  The Appellant had received 12 Penalty Points which resulted in the 
automatic referral of the licence to the Sub-Committee for review. 
 
The Licensing Officer, advised that the breaches of conditions had occurred 
over a short period of time when Council Officers were conducting routine 
regulatory checks.   
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful that it could only grant a Private Hire Drivers 
Licence if it was satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person.  
Similarly, if an incident involving a driver was brought to its attention, the Sub-
Committee had the power to not issue, suspend, revoke that licence or issue 
a strict warning.   It was highlighted that Licence holders provided a public 
service and their primary responsibility was the safety of members of the 
public and to adhere to the law.   
 
The Appellant accepted that he had breached the conditions of licence with 
one exception.  Following a summary from the Licensing Officer and 
Appellant, the parties left the meeting.  
 
After careful consideration of the written and oral information at its disposal 
the Sub-Committee found that all the alleged breaches did occur and resolved 
that the driver’s licence should be suspended for two months.  The Sub-
Committee felt that the period of suspension was reasonable and 

Page 5



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.11.13 

 

proportionate in view of the driver’s serious and repeated failures to comply 
with the conditions of his licence.     
 

Resolved – That the Appellant’s (Ref 06-13) Private Hire Licence be 
suspended for two months. 

 
Chair 

 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 10 am and closed at 12.55 pm) 
 

Page 6



Review Application Report 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Committee & Date: 30th January 2014 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt 
Information 

No 

Report Title 
 

Premises Licence Review hearing 

Premises Details ROSHNI FOOD AND WINE 
18 High Street, Slough. SL1 1EQ 
 
Premises Licence Number PL004859 
 
 

Author(s) Rachael Rumney 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Enforcement and Regulatory Services 
 

Purpose of Report Regulatory / Review Hearing for premises licence 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 On the 13th December 2013, the Licensing Manager on behalf of the Licensing 

Authority brought a Review of the Premises Licence for Roshni Food and 
Wine, 18 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EQ.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Sub Committee are asked to determine the Application.   
 
2.2 Where the Sub Committee considers action is appropriate the options 

available are: 
 
2.2.1 modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 

conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, 
by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular 
times; 

2.2.2 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to 
exclude 
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not 
within the incidental live and 
[...]
Yellow and Red 

Card’ system as directed and recommended by The Department of Culture, 
Media and Sport (DCMS) and as approved by the Licensing Committee. 

 
5. LICENCE SUMMARY  
 
5.1 Roshni Food and Wine the Premises Licence Holder and named Designated 

Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Mr Jagmohan Singh Chopra, who holds a 
Personal Licence (number H001445) issued by Hounslow Borough Council. 

 
5.2 The DPS is responsible for the day to day management of the premises. 
 
5.3 The Premises Licence authorises the carrying out of the Relevant Licensable 

Activities as follows: 
 

M - The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption Off the premises only 
 
5.4 The times the Licence authorises the Licensable Activities are: 
 

Monday to Sunday      -  07.00am to Midnight 
 

A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix A. 
 
6. REASON FOR REFERRAL: REWIEW APPLICATION  
 
6.1 The Applicant asking for the Review is the Council’s Licensing Manager on 

behalf of the Licensing Authority.  Any responsible authority may apply for a 
review of a premises licence if it is concerned about licences activities.  Where 
a Licensing Authority does act as a responsible authority and applies for a 

Page 10



Review Application Report 

review, there must be a separation of responsibilities to ensure procedural 
fairness and eliminate conflicts of interest.  The Council has complied with the 
guidance issued under sc 182. 

 
6.2 The Applicant maintains that in light of the recent under age sales, seizure of 

illicit cigarettes, breach of conditions and of the previous history and 
management of the premises, there is no other alternative than the premises 
being issued with a “Red Card” and for the Premises Licence to be revoked. 
The full Review Application and supporting evidence are contained at 
Appendices B. 

 
6.3 The Licensing Authority is satisfied that this application for Review meets the 

appropriate legislative requirements within the Licensing Act 2003 and is 
therefore a valid application to be considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
6.3 There are various grounds on which a Review Application may be triggered 

and 
These are, but not limited to:  

 

• 1 or more sales to minors of alcohol or any other age restricted product 

• Reports of anti-social behaviour linked to the premises 

• Evidence of proxy sales 

• Sales of alcohol outside trading hours 

• Other crime and disorder connected to the premises 

• Sales of counterfeit or substitute goods 
 
Offences under the Licensing Act 2003 including breach of conditions 

 
6.4 The grounds for the Review are: 
 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder,  
2. Public Safety  
3. The Protection of Children from Harm,  

 
6.5 The grounds for the current Review Application are based on the following: 
 
6.5.1 On 26th July 2013 Trading Standards and Licensing Officers conducted an 

under age sales test purchase operation at Roshni Food and Wine where one 
can of Gaymers Olde English Cider (500ml) and one can of Reds Premium 
Beer-Pineapple and Grapefruit Flavour (500ml) were sold to two under age 
volunteers. 

 
6.5.2 The sale of alcohol to an underage person constitutes an offence under 

Section 146 of the Licensing 2003. 
 
6.5.3 Officers found and seized 24 packets of ‘Jin Ling’ cigarettes, which are illicit 

cigarettes with no English Health Warning. 
 
6.5.4 Illegal possession of the illicit cigarettes constitute offences under Tobacco 

Products (Manufacture, Presentation and Sale) (Safety) Regulations 2002, as 
amended and the Consumer Protection Act 1987. 

 

Page 11



Review Application Report 

6.5.5 A single can of Special Brew lager was also sold to a Licensing Officer in 
breach of a specific condition on the Premises Licence. 

 
6.5.6 During the course of the inspection of the premises a total of six breaches of 

conditions on the premises licence were identified. 
 
6.5.7 Breaches of conditions on a Premises Licence constitute offences under 

section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.5.8 That the premises were subject to a previous Review Application in 2011 

made by Thames Valley Police following the sale of alcohol to an underage 
person, where the Council’s Licensing Sub Committee imposed a total of 11 
new conditions on the Premises Licence, suspended the Premises Licence 
until the conditions had been implemented and issued the premises with a 
Yellow Card. The conditions are detailed on page 4 of the Premises Licence. 

 
7 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 The Premises were subject to a previous Review Application made by 

Thames Valley Police in 2011 following the sale of alcohol to an underage 
person on 4th August 2011 and the breach of conditions on the Premises 
Licence. 

 
7.2 At the previous Review hearing the Committee having carefully considered all 

the information available, decided to impose the following conditions on the 
Premises Licence: 

 
7.2.1 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises between 0900 hours and 

2300 hours. 
 
7.2.2 In the absence of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), a Personal 

Licence holder to be on the premises during the sale of alcohol. 
 
7.2.3 Two members of staff to be on the premises each evening from 1800 hours 

until close. 
 
7.2.4 Challenge 21 Policy to be in place. 
 
7.2.5 DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to 

the standard where the nominated person can download any potential 
evidence required by Thames Valley Police or relevant Agencies. 

 
7.2.6 To participate in ‘Bottlewatch’ or ‘UV Marker Scheme’ if requested by Police or 

Trading Standards. 
 
7.2.7 The applicant and their staff are able to converse with customers, the public 

and representatives of Statutory Agencies to a level that satisfies Police and 
Trading Standards they are able to meet the four licensing objectives. 

 
7.2.8 The Premises Licence holder or DPS shall ensure all staff receives training on 

a regular basis in relation to the four licensing objectives contained within the 

Page 12



Review Application Report 

Licensing Act 2003 for those authorised to sell alcohol.  Written proof of all 
training shall be recorded and maintained. 

 
7.2.9 All persons trained to sell alcohol shall be trained to the BIIAB Level 1 award 

in Responsible Alcohol Retailing (ARAR). 
 
7.2.10 The Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated person to attend the local 

Town Centre Pubwatch scheme where in existence. 
 
7.2.11 No single cans of alcohol to be sold. 
 
7.2.12 The Sub Committee also agreed that the premises licence is suspended until 

conditions 1 to 11 as outlined above had been implemented and checked to 
the satisfaction of Thames Valley Police and the Licensing Authority.  

 
7.2.13 In accordance with Central Government guidance and due to the seriousness 

of the incident highlighted the Sub-Committee also decided to issue the 
premises with a “Yellow Card”.  It was highlighted that if a further review is 
necessary and matters have not improved, the premises licence may be 
revoked.  

 
7.3 A copy of the yellow card is attached at Appendix E. 
 
8 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
8.1 A full response to the Review Application has been received from Linda 

Corcoran - Enforcement Officer - Neighbourhood Enforcement Team (NET). 
 
8.2 The response outlines the problems of anti-social behaviour, petty crime and 

public nuisance caused by ‘street drinkers’ in the area of Roshni Food and 
Wine and in particular Burlington Avenue and Burlington road. The response 
also requests that Roshni Food and Wine should take part in the ‘Smart 
Water’ Alcohol Product Marking Scheme and this should be imposed as a 
condition on the Premises Licence. The initial NET response is attached at 
Appendix C, and further supporting information detailing Survey Results and 
ASB Figures is attached at Appendix D.  

 

8.3 No other responses have been received. 
 
9. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A  -  Copy of Premises Licence for Roshni Food and Wine 
PL004859 

 
Appendix B  -  Review Application and supporting information made by 

Michael Sims - Licensing Manager 
 
Appendix C  -  Response / Representation from Linda Corcoran - NET. 
  
Appendix D  -  Copy of Survey Results and ASB Figures - Linda Corcoran - 

NET 
  

Page 13



Review Application Report 

Appendix E  -  Copy of Yellow card - Roshni Food and Wine 
 
Appendix F  -  Procedure to be followed for Review hearing. 
 

10. Background papers 
 
- The Licensing Act 2003 
 
- Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - 

(Revised June 2013) 
 
- Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 ([Various]) Orders 2005 
 
- Slough Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy - December 

2010 
 
- DCMS Guidance – Red and Yellow Card System 
 
- LACORS Guidance to Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority: 

Reviews 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



 

APPENDIX E 

 

YELLOW CARD 
‘ROSHNI FOOD AND WINE’ 18 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EQ 

 
These premises have been subject of an Application to a Review the Premises Licence made by Thames Valley 
Police under Section 51 Licensing Act 2003 as the operators have failed to meet the Licensing Objectives under 
the Act. 
 
The Review application was heard by the Slough Borough Council Licensing Sub Committee on 9

th
 November 

2011 who have imposed tough new conditions on the licence as well as to issue the premises with a Yellow Card 
in accordance with Central Government Guidance, due to the incident highlighted as a warning that if a further 
Review is necessary and matters have not improved, the premises licence may be revoked.   
 
 The new conditions imposed are as follows: 
 
1. Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises between 0900 hours and 2300 hours.  

2. In the absence of the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), a Personal Licence holder to be on the 
premises during the sale of alcohol. 

 
3. Two members of staff to be on the premises each evening from 1800 hours until close. 

4. Challenge 21 Policy to be in place. 

5. DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to the standard where the 
nominated person can download any potential evidence required by Thames Valley Police or relevant 
Agencies. 

 
6. To participate in ‘Bottlewatch’ or ‘UV Marker Scheme’ if requested by Police or Trading Standards. 
 
7. The applicant and their staff are able to converse with customers, the public and representatives of 

Statutory Agencies to a level that satisfies Police and Trading Standards they are able to meet the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
8. The Premises Licence holder or DPS shall ensure all staff receives training on a regular basis in relation to 

the four licensing objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003 for those authorised to sell alcohol.  
Written proof of all training shall be recorded and maintained. 

 
9. All persons trained to sell alcohol shall be trained to the BIIAB Level 1 award in Responsible Alcohol 

Retailing (ARAR). 
 
10. The Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated person to attend the local Town Centre Pubwatch 

scheme where in existence. 
 
11. No single cans of alcohol to be sold. 
 

The Sub Committee also agreed that the premises licence is suspended until conditions 1 to 11 as outlined above 
had been implemented and checked to the satisfaction of Thames Valley Police and the Licensing Authority.   
 
The premises 
[...]
mination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th November, 2013
	4 Review of Premises Licence: Roshni Food and Wine, 18 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EQ
	Licensing Sub Cttee 30.01.14 Roshni Food and Wine App A - Redacted
	Licensing Sub Cttee 30.01.13 Roshni Food and Wine App B - Redacted
	Licensing Sub Cttee 30.01.14 Roshni Food and Wine App C
	Licensing Sub Cttee 30.01.14 Roshni Food and Wine App D
	Licensing Sub Cttee 30.01.14 Roshni Food and Wine App E
	Licensing Sub Cttee 30.01.14 Roshni Food and Wine App F




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 30th January, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Sohal (Chair), Rasib and Wright 

  

Officers Present:- Slough Borough Council 
Mr Mick Sims, Licensing Manager (The Applicant) 
Ms Tara O’Keefe, Assistant Licensing Officer 
Ms Melanie Sagar, Licensing Officer 
Mr Dean Cooke, Senior Trading Standards Officer 
Ms L Corcaran, Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer 
 
Thames Valley Police 
Ms D Pearmain, Licensing Officer 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None   
 

 
PART 1 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
None declared. 
 

28. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the Guidance note. 
 

29. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th November, 2013  
 
Resolved   –    That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28th November 

2013, be approved as a correct record.   
 

30. Review of Premises Licence: Roshni Food and Wine, 18 High Street, 
Slough, SL1 1EQ  
 
Following introductions the procedure for the hearing was outlined. The Chair 
confirmed that all parties had received a copy of the relevant paperwork. 
 
Introduction by Melanie Sagar, Licensing Officer, Slough BC 
 
The Officer highlighted that the report circulated prior to the meeting 
contained to two errors: 
 
Para 5.4 of the report-Licensable activities should have read Monday – 
Sunday 09:00 – 23:00.  
 
Para 6.3 of the report- the para numbering was duplicated and the second 
para 6.3 should be taken as para 6.3a. 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 30.01.14 

 

The Officer advised that the Licensing Manager, had brought a Review of the 
premises licence for Roshni Food & Wine, 18 High Street, Slough, on behalf 
of the Licensing Authority, Slough Borough Council. Members were referred 
to the options available to the Sub Committee when determining the review as 
set out in the report, and reminded of the amended guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 which detailed matters that the Sub-
Committee must have regard to.  
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that Mr Jagmohan Singh Chopra was the 
premises licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor for Roshni 
Food & Wine and that the premises licence authorised the sale by retail of 
alcohol for consumption off the premise only, Monday to Sunday between the 
hours of 09:00 –23:00. It was highlighted that the premises had previously 
been subject to a premises licence review brought by Thames Valley Police in 
2011 following the sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18. The 
subsequent  review hearing on 14th November 2011 had resulted in the 
Licensing Sub-Committee imposing 11 additional conditions on the premises 
licence (details set out in the report), the suspension of the premises licence 
until all 11 conditions had been implemented to the satisfaction of Thames 
Valley Police and the issue of a yellow card.  
 
Mr Chopra was subsequently prosecuted and convicted at Maidenhead 
Magistrates Court in relation to the underage sale.  He wasfined a total of 
£600 and ordered to pay £750 costs. 
 
On 26thJuly 2013 Slough Borough Council Trading Standards and Licensing 
teams conducted an underage sales test purchase at the premise and 
observed 2 underage sales made to persons under the age of 18. Members 
were reminded that the sale of alcohol to an underage person was an offence 
under section 146 of the Licensing Act 2003. On that occasion the Assistant 
Licensing Officer, was able to purchase a single can of alcohol from Roshni 
Food & Wine.  This was in breach of condition 11 of the conditions imposed 
by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 14th November 2011. 
 
Slough Borough Council Trading Standards Officers conducted a premises 
inspection of Roshni Food & Wine on 26th July, 2013 and illicit cigarettes and 
tobacco were discovered at the premises. 
 
The Trading Standards Officer was requested to view CCTV footage at the 
premises but none was available. The Officer was provided with older footage 
but this showed no footage of the previous test sale. 
 
It was noted that representations to the review application were received from 
Linda Corcoran, Enforcement Officer, Neighbourhood Enforcement Team who 
requested that Roshni Food & Wine take part in the Smart Water Alcohol 
Product Marking Scheme and that this be imposed as an additional condition 
on the premises licence.  
 
The Applicant, Mr Sims, on behalf of the Licensing Authority maintained that 
in light of the recent under age sales, the seizure of illicit cigarettes, breach of 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 30.01.14 

 

conditions and the previous history and management of the premises, there 
was no other alternative than to issue the premises with a “Red Card” and for 
the Premises Licence to be revoked.  
 
Questions to the Licensing Officer 
 
A Member asked why a Trader pack had not been offered to Mr Chopra and 
was advised that a pack was given to the previous Licence Holder. It was also 
highlighted that when the previous review was brought in 2011, Mr Chopra 
was made fully aware of his responsibilities. There were also several signs 
posted within the premises which confirmed that the Licensee was engaged in 
Licensing schemes including ‘Challenge 25’. 
  
Officers gave witness statements and made representations to the Sub 
Committee as follows:. 
 
Representations made by Mr Cooke, Senior Trading Standards Officer, 
Slough BC 
 
The Officer advised that Slough Trading Standards participated in a Crime 
Reduction Enforcement Day on 26th July 2013 when trained under age 
volunteers (aged 15 yrs and 16 yrs) visited a number of premises in the 
Chalvey Ward.  Two volunteers were able to purchase two cans of alcohol 
from the Roshni Food and Wine premises. Ms O’Keefe, Assistant Licensing 
Officer was also successful in purchasing a single can of alcohol from the 
premises and this was prohibited by the conditions of the licence. 
 
Mr Cooke advised that he requested to view the Refusals Register but this 
contained no entries.  When Officers inspected the store, illegal cigarettes and 
tobacco products were found and removed from the premises. The Sub-
Committee was advised that a legal prosecution would be instigated. The 
Officer supported a revocation of the Licence in view of the seizures, the 
failed test purchase and having regard to the previous history and 
management of the premises.  
 
Representations made by Ms O’Keefe, Assistant Licensing Officer, Slough BC 
 
Ms O’Keefe summarised her witness statement (set out in report) and 
confirmed the events relating to the test purchase exercise when alcohol was 
sold to underage volunteers. She also confirmed that she was able to 
purchased a single can of alcohol in the premises on 26th July, 2013 and 
advised that she had prevented the shop assistant from selling a further single 
can to a customer. 
 
Questions to Ms O’Keefe 
 
A Member questioned whether the single can of alcohol was priced and Ms 
O’Keefe was unable to confirm this. 
 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 30.01.14 

 

Representations made by Ms Pearmain, Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
 
Ms Pearmain,  Licensing Officer, TVP, advised that on 6th November, 2013, 
she was on duty with two colleagues. She witnessed a man who appeared to 
be a street drinker purchase 2 cans of beer from Roshni Food and Wine. The 
man then walked away from the shop with a friend and was later observed 
drinking the alcohol on the street. Ms Pearmain approached the shop 
assistant who had purchased the alcohol to discuss this matter but was 
unable to pursue her questions as the vendor (Mr Kapoor) did not understand 
her. Ms Pearmain was concerned that Mr Kapoor was unable to converse 
with customers or challenge anyone that was drunk or under age. 
 
Representations made by Ms Corcaran, Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer, 
Slough BC  
 
Ms Corcoran discussed issues around the prevention of public nuisance and 
disorder which had arisen since 2010. Police had patrolled the surrounding 
are of Roshni Food and Wine due to on going resident’s concerns which 
included anti social behaviour and empty cans and litter.  There had also been 
concerns raised that the number of street drinkers had increased particularly 
in the Burlington Road area. 
 
Representations made by the Premises Licence Holder  
 
Mr Singh, on behalf of Mr Chopra, stated that the reported issues had arisen 
due to problems with staff at the premises. Mr Chopra advised that staff had 
purchased goods against his wishes. This was also due to the inability of a 
family member to speak English. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked by Mr Chopra to take into account the fact  
that he had a mortgage to pay and ran a business. He requested that 
Members give him a second chance for a three month period. 
 
Questions to Mr Chopra, the Licence Holder.   
 
Mr Chopra was asked why he had not complied with the previous warning, the  
issue of the yellow card and why he had not fulfilled his responsibilities. He 
stated that this was due to staff failings and family members. 
 
Summing Up  
 
The Trading Standards Officer submitted that the Licence Holder was obliged 
to take reasonable precautions to fulfil the obligations of his licence. This 
included the provision of appropriate staff training and ensuring due diligence 
at all times. He reminded the Sub-Committee that the refusals register had not 
been completed as required and that selling cheap illegal cigarettes was a 
disadvantage to other Traders. It should not be necessary to break the law to 
compete. 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 30.01.14 

 

The Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-Committee of the options available 
when determining the application. 
 
The Licensing Officer, TVP, was concerned that Mr Chopra appeared to be 
laying the blame with his staff when he was personally responsible as the 
Designates Premises Supervisor. She highlighted that a yellow card had been 
issued previously but Mr Chopra had failed to adhere to the conditions 
imposed. 
 
Mr Mick Sims, Applicant 
 
Mr Sims was satisfied that the evidence clearly showed that Mr Chopra and 
his staff did not observe the requirements of the Licensing Act and had failed 
to adhere to the conditions applied following the previous review. The Sub-
Committee was reminded that the under aged sale of alcohol and the sale of 
illegal tobacco were serious incidents.  He re-iterated that Mr Chopra was the 
Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor. It was therefore his 
responsibility to comply with the conditions of his Licence and not the 
responsibility of his staff. 
 
Mr Sims reminded the Sub-Committee that guidance from the Secretary of 
State indicated that failures which could lead to the prevention of children 
from harm were completely unacceptable. Mr Sims therefore concluded that 
the Sub-Committee should issue a red card and revoke the Licence. 
 
Mr Chopra, Licence Holder 
 
Mr Chopra requested that the Sub-Committee allow him three months to 
improve the areas at fault. 
 
Following the summing up, the parties left the meeting at 11.00 am in order 
for the Sub-Committee to deliberate and reconvened at 11.25 am.  
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the evidence submitted. 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to the following 
Licensing objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

• Public Safety  

• The Protection of Children from Harm  
 

The Sub-Committee was mindful that it was an offence under Section 146 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 if a person sold alcohol to a child under 18.  In regard 
to the finding of illicit cigarettes bearing no English health warning, Members 
were mindful that supplying such products was an offence under the Tobacco 
Products (Manufacture, Presentation and Sale) (Safety) Regulations 2002, as 
amended by the Consumer Protection Act 1987.  The Sub- Committee was 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 30.01.14 

 

also concerned that a single can of Lager was sold to a Licensing Officer in 
breach of a specific condition placed on the Premises Licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful that a total of six breaches of the Licence 
conditions were identified, some of which may also have constituted  offences 
under the Licensing Act 2003, and that Thames Valley Police had instigated a 
previous Review of the Premises Licence in 2011, resulting in the Licensing 
Sub-Committee imposing 11 new conditions on the Licence, and a 
suspension  of the Licence. Members were also mindful that a yellow card 
was issued and the Licence Holder was advised that if a further review was 
necessary and matters had not improved then the Licence could be revoked 
in future.   
 

The Sub-Committee noted that when the premises wwere visited in July, 
2013, a member of staff was unable to produce CCTV footage or an up to 
date refusals register and the retention of these was a required condition of 
the Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application for a review had been 
brought on legitimate grounds and noted the Applicant’s submission that in 
view of the recent under aged sales, seizure of illicit cigarettes, breach of 
conditions and the history and management of the premises that there was no 
alternative sanction other than the premises being issued with a Red Card 
and the revocation of the Premises Licence.  Although the Appellant had 
highlighted that he had not been provided with a Trader Pack, Members were 
mindful that since the Licence was transferred into his name, Mr Chopra  
would have been fully aware of his legal responsibilities, following the 
suspension of his Licence and imposition of conditions in 2011. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Appellant’s request that the Sub-
Committee afford him a further three months opportunity to address the 
issues which had led to the Licence Review and noted that the only defence 
submitted by the Appellant was that the highlighted breaches were the result 
of actions taken by members of his staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that as the Premises Licence Holder, Mr 
Chopra was the individual who had the legal responsibility to ensure that the 
terms and conditions of the Licence were adhered to. Members were also 
mindful that the illegal sale of alcohol to minors was a criminal offence and 
that Guidance from the Secretary of State stipulated that it was completely 
unacceptable to sell alcohol to children. The Sub-Committee decided that in 
view of the continued disregard shown by Mr Chopra and his staff in 
complying with the conditions of the licence, there was no alternative but to 
issue a red card and revoke the Licence with immediate effect. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the penalty imposed to be appropriate, 
necessary, reasonable and proportionate in order to meet the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 30.01.14 

 

Resolved- That the premises be issued with a red card and that the 
Licence be revoked with immediate effect. 

 
Chair 

 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.00 am and closed at 11.28 am) 
 


